



Sugarcane APH Crop Insurance Evaluation Tool for the 2021 CY

Dr. Michael A. Deliberto

*Louisiana State University Agricultural Center
Department of Agricultural Economics & Agribusiness*

Sugarcane crop insurance will be available for purchase in Louisiana for the 2021 crop. This report provides an overview of the operational mechanics of the Actual Production History (APH) plan of insurance. Also contained within this report is an explanation of key policy changes made by the Federal Crop Insurance Corporation (FCIC) to the sugarcane insurance policy program applicable for the 2021 crop year. The examples contained herein are intended to serve only for educational purposes and it is recommended that a certified crop insurance professional should be consulted prior to policy purchase. Table 1 contains a list of important dates regarding sugarcane policy reporting, as released by the USDA RMA.

Table 1. Sugarcane crop insurance reporting dates.

Reporting Event	Date
Sales Closing Date	9/30/20
Cancellation Date	9/30/20
Final Planting Date	11/15/20
Acreage Reporting Date	7/15/21
Premium Billing Date	1/1/22
End of Insurance Date	1/31/22
Termination Date	9/30/22
Contract Change Date	6/30/21
Production Reporting Date	11/14/20

Buy-up coverage levels of 50, 55, 60, 65, 70, 75, 80, and 85 percent are available for purchase, insuring production at the farm's average production history and up to 100 percent of the price election.

Catastrophic (CAT) risk protection coverage is also available, albeit at 50 percent of the farm's APH and 55 percent of the established price. Producers can insure their acres by farm serial number or by sections with optional units. Premium subsidies are available and vary based on the coverage level selected. Table 2 lists the premium subsidy per insured unit type. These factors will be applied to the total premium cost. For CAT policies, the entire premium cost is subsidized by the government; however, the producer must pay the \$300 administrative fee.

Table 2. Subsidy factors for a sugarcane APH insurance policy, 2021 crop year.

	CAT	50	55	60	65	70	75	80	85
Basic Unit	1.00	0.670	0.640	0.640	0.590	0.590	0.550	0.480	0.380
Optional Unit	--	0.670	0.640	0.640	0.590	0.590	0.550	0.480	0.380
Enterprise Unit	--	0.800	0.800	0.800	0.800	0.800	0.770	0.680	0.530

Prices used for the 2021 crop insurance commodity year for raw sugar is determined by the USDA RMA to be \$0.1330 per pound. This price election is imposed on all production guarantee calculations for buy-up coverage in excess of the CAT coverage level. For CAT crop insurance coverage, the price election is set at 55% of the price election, or \$0.0732 per pound. The USDA RMA's Actuarial Information Browser (AIB) for crop year 2021 can be accessed at:

<https://webapp.rma.usda.gov/apps/actuarialinformationbrowser/>

In order to calculate an indemnity for a sugarcane APH policy, assume the following production description. The example contained in Table 3 reflects current price elections for the 2021 crop year. An explanation of the mathematical function utilized to calculate an insurance payment (if any) is also presented for each step in the indemnity calculation process.

Table 3. Parameters used to calculate a crop insurance indemnity for an APH policy (example).

Parameter	Value
Approved yield per acre (lbs)	7,000
Coverage level of the policy (%)	70
Acres insured	280
Price election (\$/pound)	\$0.135
Production to count (pounds)	740,000
Producer's share of production (%)	100

The insured amount of acreage (280) is multiplied by the production guarantee (4,900) yielding a product of 1,372,000 pounds. The total production guarantee for the tract is then multiplied by the price election of \$0.1330 per pound and equates to \$182,476. The production to count for sugar amounts to 740,000 pounds. This count is then multiplied by the price election of \$0.1330 per pound and equals \$98,420. The value of the production to count is less than the \$182,476 guarantee, resulting in an indemnity of \$84,056 (\$182,476-\$98,420). The resulting indemnity payment is multiplied by the producer's share (1.0) and amounts to \$84,056.

Step 1: Determine the production guarantee per acre:

$$\begin{aligned} & (\text{approved yield} * \text{coverage level of policy}) \\ & (7,000 \text{ pounds} * 0.70) = 4,900 \text{ pounds per acre} \end{aligned}$$

Step 2: Determine the production guarantee for the entire insured tract:

$$\begin{aligned} & (\text{number of insured acres} * \text{production guarantee per acre}) \\ & (280.0 \text{ acres} * 4,900 \text{ pounds per acre guarantee}) = 1,372,000 \text{ pounds} \end{aligned}$$

Step 3: Determine the value of the production guarantee:

*(production guarantee for the tract * price election)*

$$(1,372,000 \text{ pounds} * \$0.1330) = \$182,476$$

Step 4: Determine the value of the production to count:

*(price election * the production to count)*

$$(\$0.1330 * 740,000 \text{ pounds}) = \$98,420$$

Step 5: Determine the production shortfall (value of guarantee less the value of production to count):

If the value of production to count is less than the value of production guarantee, then:

$$(\$182,476 - \$98,420) = \$84,056$$

Step 6: Determine the indemnity to the tract:

*(production shortfall * producer's share of production)*

$$(\$84,056 * 1.00) = \$84,056$$

In the accompanying Microsoft® Excel spreadsheet, examples of APH insurance plans are presented based on producer-specified input parameters. A producer must enter their farm's APH yield, the amount of insured acres in the tract, the price election (the USDA RMA has set the price at \$0.1330 per pound), and a projected 'worst-case' actual yield that may be produced. From this data set, coverage levels of between 50 to 85 percent have been cell-referenced so as to calculate a potential indemnity (if any) across all coverage levels, to also include a CAT policy. In the event that no indemnity is produced from producer-specified data, a yield threshold is calculated. This threshold value indicates how low the sugar yield (pounds per acre) would have to be in order to produce an indemnity at the coverage level associated with the purchased policy.

In Table 4, blue cells represent information producers will be asked to enter. In the default example provided in the Excel spreadsheet, the producer's APH for this tract is 6,000 pounds. Farm acreage has been set at an amount of 100 acres. The price election is established at 100% or \$0.1330 per pound. In this case, the producer wants to evaluate the indemnity potential of the tract yielding 3,000 pounds of sugar per acre at harvest. It is assumed that the grower has a 100 percent share in the crop. Figure 1 contains a comprehensive overview of policy options per coverage level subject to these parameters.

Table 4. Policy parameters entered by the producer (*examples of parameter specifications*).

Parameter	Value
Approved yield per acre (pounds/ac)	6,000
Insured acres	100
Price election (\$/pound)	\$0.1330
Actual production to count (pounds)	3,000
Share of production (GRW)	100%

Figure 1 is presented on the next page.

Figure 1. Complete view of multiple coverage levels, CAT to 85 percent.

Sugarcane APH Crop Insurance -- Values in blue can be changed in the policy parameter section. All coverage levels (in red) will reflect producer-specified values for comparison in policy mechanics. The policy premium is not included in these examples. Consultation should be sought from a crop insurance agent regarding the premium costs in a particular parish.					
Policy Parameters Coverage at 50%		Policy Parameters Coverage at 55%		Policy Parameters Coverage at 60%	
Approved yield per acre (pounds)	6000	Approved yield per acre (pounds)	6000	Approved yield per acre (pounds)	6000
Coverage level	50%	Coverage level	55%	Coverage level	60%
Insured acres	100	Insured acres	100	Insured acres	100
USDA RMA Price election (\$ per pound)	\$0.1330	USDA RMA Price election (\$ per pound)	\$0.1330	USDA RMA Price election (\$ per pound)	\$0.1330
Actual production (pounds)	3000	Actual production (pounds)	3000	Actual production (pounds)	3000
Actual Production to count (pounds)	300,000	Actual Production to count (pounds)	300,000	Actual Production to count (pounds)	300,000
Share of production (GRW)	100%	Share of production (GRW)	100%	Share of production (GRW)	100%
Calculating an indemnity		Calculating an indemnity		Calculating an indemnity	
Production guarantee per acre (pounds)	3000	Production guarantee per acre (pounds)	3300	Production guarantee per acre (pounds)	3600
Production guarantee for entire tract (pounds)	300000	Production guarantee for entire tract (pounds)	330000	Production guarantee for entire tract (pounds)	360000
Value of production guarantee	\$39,900.00	Value of production guarantee	\$43,890.00	Value of production guarantee	\$47,880.00
Value of production to count	\$39,900.00	Value of production to count	\$39,900.00	Value of production to count	\$39,900.00
production shortfall (if any)?	No	production shortfall (if any)?	Yes	production shortfall (if any)?	Yes
If no shortfall, what is the indemnity yield (per acre) threshold?	3000	If no shortfall, what is the indemnity yield (per acre) threshold?	Threshold Met	If no shortfall, what is the indemnity yield (per acre) threshold?	Threshold Met
Value of production shortfall	\$0.00	Value of production shortfall	\$3,990.00	Value of production shortfall	\$7,980.00
Indemnity received for tract	\$0.00	Indemnity received for tract	\$3,990.00	Indemnity received for tract	\$7,980.00
Policy Parameters Coverage at 65%		Policy Parameters Coverage at 70%		Policy Parameters Coverage at 75%	
Approved yield per acre (pounds)	6000	Approved yield per acre (pounds)	6000	Approved yield per acre (pounds)	6000
Coverage level	65%	Coverage level	70%	Coverage level	75%
Insured acres	100	Insured acres	100	Insured acres	100
USDA RMA Price election (\$ per pound)	\$0.1330	USDA RMA Price election (\$ per pound)	\$0.1330	USDA RMA Price election (\$ per pound)	\$0.1330
Actual production (pounds)	3000	Actual production (pounds)	3000	Actual production (pounds)	3000
Actual production to count (pounds)	300,000	Actual production to count (pounds)	300,000	Actual production to count (pounds)	300,000
Share of production (GRW)	100%	Share of production (GRW)	100%	Share of production (GRW)	100%
Calculating an indemnity		Calculating an indemnity		Calculating an indemnity	
Production guarantee per acre (pounds)	3900	Production guarantee per acre (pounds)	4200	Production guarantee per acre (pounds)	4500
Production guarantee for entire tract (pounds)	390000	Production guarantee for entire tract (pounds)	420000	Production guarantee for entire tract (pounds)	450000
Value of production guarantee	\$51,870.00	Value of production guarantee	\$55,860.00	Value of production guarantee	\$59,850.00
Value of production to count	\$39,900.00	Value of production to count	\$39,900.00	Value of production to count	\$39,900.00
production shortfall (if any)?	Yes	production shortfall (if any)?	Yes	production shortfall (if any)?	Yes
If no shortfall, what is the indemnity yield (per acre) threshold?	Threshold Met	If no shortfall, what is the indemnity yield (per acre) threshold?	Threshold Met	If no shortfall, what is the indemnity yield (per acre) threshold?	Threshold Met
Value of production shortfall	\$11,970.00	Value of production shortfall	\$15,960.00	Value of production shortfall	\$19,950.00
Indemnity received for tract	\$11,970.00	Indemnity received for tract	\$15,960.00	Indemnity received for tract	\$19,950.00
Policy Parameters Coverage at 80%		Policy Parameters Coverage at 85%		Policy Parameters Coverage at the CAT Level	
Approved yield per acre (pounds)	6000	Approved yield per acre (pounds)	6000	Approved yield per acre (pounds)	6000
Coverage level	80%	Coverage level	85%	Coverage level for CAT policy	50%
Insured acres	100	Insured acres	100	Insured acres	100
USDA RMA Price election (\$ per pound)	\$0.1330	USDA RMA Price election (\$ per pound)	\$0.1330	USDA RMA CAT Price election (\$ per pound)	\$0.0732
Actual production (pounds)	3000	Actual production (pounds)	3000	Actual production (pounds)	3000
Actual production to count (pounds)	300,000	Actual production to count (pounds)	300,000	Actual production to count (pounds)	300,000
Share of production (GRW)	100%	Share of production (GRW)	100%	Share of production (GRW)	100%
Calculating an indemnity		Calculating an indemnity		Calculating an indemnity	
Production guarantee per acre (pounds)	4800	Production guarantee per acre (pounds)	5100	Production guarantee per acre (pounds)	3000
Production guarantee for entire tract (pounds)	480000	Production guarantee for entire tract (pounds)	510000	Production guarantee for entire tract (pounds)	300000
Value of production guarantee	\$63,840.00	Value of production guarantee	\$67,830.00	Value of production guarantee	\$21,945.00
Value of production to count	\$39,900.00	Value of production to count	\$39,900.00	Value of production to count	\$21,945.00
production shortfall (if any)?	Yes	production shortfall (if any)?	Yes	production shortfall (if any)?	No
If no shortfall, what is the indemnity yield (per acre) threshold?	Threshold Met	If no shortfall, what is the indemnity yield (per acre) threshold?	Threshold Met	If no shortfall, what is the indemnity yield (per acre) threshold?	3000
Value of production shortfall	\$23,940.00	Value of production shortfall	\$27,930.00	Value of production shortfall	\$0.00
Indemnity received for tract	\$23,940.00	Indemnity received for tract	\$27,930.00	Indemnity received for tract	\$0.00
Policy illustrations are presented for educational purposes only and do not reflect a specific sugarcane farm in a particular parish.					
Examples prepared by: Dr. Michael Deliberto, Department of Agricultural Economics and Agribusiness, Louisiana State University Agricultural Center. Office phone: 225-578-7267. Email: mdeliberto@agcenter.lsu.edu					